
In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY A. BEARD, *Petitioner*,

v.

JOSEPH J. KINDLER, *Respondent*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, ARIZONA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, IDAHO,
INDIANA, LOUISIANA, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA,
AND WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DE NICOLA
Deputy State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
300 South Spring Street
Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2388
Facsimile: (213) 897-2806
Counsel for Amici Curiae States
(Additional counsel listed inside cover)

TERRY GODDARD
Arizona Attorney General
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General of Colorado
1525 Sherman Street
Denver, CO 80203

KEVIN T. KANE
Chief State's Attorney
State of Connecticut
300 Corporate Place
Rocky Hill, CT 06067

RICHARD S. GEBELEIN
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Department of Justice
820 North French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General of Florida
The Capitol PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Idaho Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Indiana Attorney General
302 W. Washington Street
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
Louisiana Attorney General
Louisiana Department of Justice
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9005

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General of Minnesota
102 State Capitol
75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther
King Jr. Boulevard
St. Paul, MN 55155-1609

JIM HOOD
Attorney General of the
State of Mississippi
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General of Missouri
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101

JON BRUNING
Nebraska Attorney General
Department of Justice
Office of the Attorney General
2115 State Capitol Building
Lincoln, NE 68509

ORVILLE B. FITCH II
Deputy Attorney General
Acting Attorney General
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301

GARY K. KING
Attorney General of New Mexico
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1508

RICHARD CORDRAY
Attorney General of Ohio
30 East Broad Street
17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General of Oklahoma

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	3
A fair procedural-default decision based on a neutral rule that affords the defendant a reasonable opportunity to present his federal claim is “adequate” to bar the defaulted claim in habeas corpus proceedings regardless whether the rule is “discretionary” or a federal judge thinks state courts apply it “inconsistently” under state law	3
A. Except in rare cases, the federal habeas court should accept a state court’s procedural-default ruling as “adequate” to bar the forfeited claim if the petitioner had a fair opportunity to raise his claim in compliance with the state rule.	5
B. Federal habeas corpus review for “discretion” or perceived “inconsistency” in the state court’s application of a neutral procedural rule serves no sufficient federal interest.	12
C. Federal-court scrutiny of whether a state procedural rule proves “discretionary” or “inconsistent” in application results in wasteful litigation and entangles the federal court in untenable second-guessing of state-law rulings.	22
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Attorney General of Kansas</i> 342 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> 378 U.S. 146 (1964)	17
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> 369 U.S. 541 (1961)	18
<i>Bennett v. Mueller</i> 322 F.3d 573 (9th Cir. 2002)	12, 24
<i>Braun v. Powell</i> 227 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Brown v. Secretary of the Department of Corrections</i> 200 Fed. App. 885 (11th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> 523 U.S. 538 (1997)	8
<i>Central Union Telephone Co. v. City of Edwardsville</i> 269 U.S. 194 (1925)	6
<i>Clay v. Norris</i> 485 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	3, 7, 17
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> 129 S.Ct. 1769 (2009)	10
<i>Davis v. United States</i> 411 U.S. 233 (1973)	9, 14
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> 263 U.S. 22 (1923)	11
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	14
<i>Dennis v. Brown</i> 361 F.Supp.2d 1124 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Dietz v. Money</i> 391 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>District Attorney's Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> 129 S.Ct. 2308 (No. 08-6) (June 18, 2009).....	11
<i>Doctor v. Wallace</i> 96 F.3d 675 (3d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> 492 U.S. 195 (1989)	3
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	13
<i>Duncan v. Henry</i> 573 U.S. 364 (1995)	27
<i>Emory v. Johnson</i> 139 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	7, 18
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	6, 25
<i>Fearance v. Scott</i> 56 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Fields v. Ayers</i> 128 S.Ct. 1875 (2008).....	19
<i>Fields v. Calderon</i> 125 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 1997)	19, 23
<i>Fisher v. Texas</i> 169 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> 425 U.S. 536 (1976)	10
<i>Franklin v. Anderson</i> 434 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Franklin v. Johnson</i> 290 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2002)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Fry v. Pfler</i> 551 U.S. 112 (2007)	17
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> 481 U.S. 129 (1987)	14
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	7
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> 334 U.S. 728 (1947)	18
<i>Hooks v. Ward</i> 184 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>In re Carlstad</i> 150 Wash.2d 583, 80 P.3d 587 (Wash. 2003)	22, 26
<i>In re Clark</i> 5 Cal.4th 750, 855 P.2d 729 (1993)	15, 23, 24
<i>In re Connor</i> 16 Cal.2d 701, 108 P.2d 10 (Cal. 1940)	23
<i>In re Dixon</i> 41 Cal.2d 756, 264 P.2d 513 (1953)	19, 23
<i>Insyxiengmay v. Morgan</i> 403 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2005)	21, 26
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	13
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	6
<i>Judd v. Haley</i> 250 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Kindler v. Horn</i> 542 F.3d 70 (3d Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Kipp v. Ylst</i> No. CV-03-8571 (C.D. Cal.)	24
<i>LaCrosse v. Kernan</i> 244 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2001)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	6
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	6, 10
<i>Martin v. Walker</i> U.S. Dist. Ct. No. CIV S-99-0223 (E.D. Cal.).....	23
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> 499 U.S. 467, 486, 493 (1991).....	9
<i>McKnett v. St. Louis & S.F. Rwy</i> 292 U.S. 230 (1934)	6
<i>Moore v. Park</i> 148 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Morales v. Calderon</i> 85 F.3d 1387 (9th Cir. 1996)	15, 23
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> 421 U.S. 684 (1974)	6
<i>Northwest Austin Municipality District v. Holder</i> 129 S.Ct. 2504 (No. 08-322) (June 22, 2009).....	18
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	7
<i>Ortiz v. Stewart</i> 149 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Parker v. Illinois</i> 333 U.S. 571 (1948)	6
<i>People v. Otto</i> 2 Cal.4th 1088, 831 P.3d 1178 (Cal. 1992).....	11
<i>People v. Scheer</i> 184 Colo. 15, 518 P.2d 833 (1974).....	16
<i>Pirtle v. Morgan</i> 313 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Powell v. Lambert</i> 357 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2004)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Prihoda v. McCaughtry</i> 910 F.3d 1379 (7th Cir. 1999)	20, 25
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> 468 U.S. 1 (1984)	14
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	27
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	21
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	18
<i>Schell v. Witek</i> 218 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Scott v. Schriro</i> 567 F.3d 573 (9th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Siripongs v. Calderon</i> 35 F.3d 1308 (9th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Smith v. Black</i> 970 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> 550 U.S. 297 (2007)	11
<i>Spears v. Mullin</i> 343 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Spears v. State</i> 725 N.W.2d 696 (Minn. 2006)	17
<i>Stanley v. Woodford</i> No.CIV S-95-1500 (E.D. Cal.)	24
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	18
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park</i> 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	17
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1988)	7, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Frady</i> 456 U.S. 152 (1981)	9, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Olano</i> 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	3, 9, 14
<i>Valerio v. Crawford</i> 306 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	5, 7, 11, 13
<i>Williams v. Georgia</i> 349 U.S. 375 (1955)	17
<i>Williams v. Puckett</i> 283 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	8, 27
<i>Wright v. Quarterman</i> 470 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D)	14
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	8, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2264(a)	8
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996	1, 3, 8, 14, 18, 27
Colo. Rev. Stats. Ann. § 16-5-402(1)	16
Ga. Stats. § 9-14-47.1	16
Idaho Code § 19-4901(b)	16
Idaho Code § 19-4908	16
Ill. L. C. S. § 5/122-1	16
Iowa Code Ann. § 822.8	16
Kan. Stats. Ann. § 60-1507(c)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
15 Me. Rev. Stats. Ann. § 2128.....	16
Miss. Stats. § 99-39-21.....	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-21-105	17
Nev. Rev. Stats. § 34.724	17
Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.23.....	17
Vt. Stats. Ann. § 7134.....	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.73.140.....	17
Wisc. Stats. § 974.06(4)	17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV.....	18
U.S. CONST. AMEND. V	27
COURT RULES	
Ala. Crim. Pro. R. 32	16
Ala. Crim. Pro. R. 35	16
Colo. R. Crim. Pro. 35(c)(2)	16
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(2, 5).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 15	26
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 52(b)	14
Fla. R. Crim. Pro. § 3.850(b)	16
Hawaii Penal R. 40(a).....	16
Indiana Post-Conviction R. PC 1(8).....	16
Ky. R. Crim. Pro. § 11.42(10)	16
La. Crim. Pro. Code, Art. 930.4	16
Mass. R. Crim. Pro. § 30(c)(2).....	17
Md. Code Crim. Pro. 7-103.....	16
Md. Code Crim. Pro. 7-104.....	16
N.J. R. of Ct. 3:22-4	17
N.Y. Crim. Pro. L. § 440.10(c).....	17
Ohio Appellate Rule 5(A).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Conn. Practice Book § 23-29(3).....	16
C. WRIGHT, E. MILLER, & A. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1996)	5, 6
